Tour Day 2018 Instameet - PHOTOGRAPHY COMPETITION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. This promotion is only open to Australian residents, aged 18 years or older. Employees (and their immediate families) of the Promoter and agencies associated with this promotion are ineligible to win. Immediate family means any of the following: spouse, ex-spouse, de-facto spouse, child or step-child (whether natural or by adoption), parent, step-parent, grandparent, step-grandparent, uncle, aunt, niece, nephew, brother, sister, step-brother, step-sister or 1st cousin.
- 2. The Promoter reserves the right to verify the eligibility of entrants. The Promoter may require such information as it considers reasonably necessary for this purpose and a prize may be withheld unless and until the Promoter is satisfied with the verification.
- 3. No purchase is necessary to enter.
- 4. The instructions provided at the point of entry form part of the terms and conditions of this promotion. In the event of a conflict, these terms and conditions take precedence.
- 5. Entries not complying with these terms and conditions will be deemed invalid.

HOW TO ENTER

- 6. This promotion is a game of skill. To enter you must:
- a. Visit register and attend the Tour Day 2018 Instameet (hosted by Instagrammers Sydney) at Rookwood Cemetery & take a photo or video of the event.
- b. Post your photo or short video to Instagram and include the following hashtag in your description; #igerssyd_rookwoodhistory and tag @rookwoodcemetery
- c. Please note, the hashtag is not case sensitive and your Instagram profile must be set to 'Public' for us to view, and therefore judge, entries
- 7. To enter you will require internet access

PRIZES

- 8. The following prizes are to be won:
 - First Place prize consisting of one (1) No More Ugly Backpack in Pine Green valued at \$219.00

GENERAL

- 9. The promotional period will be open from 29/09/2018 until 03/10/2018.
- 10. There will be only one (1) winner selected. The winner will be contacted via Instagram or Facebook by 12/10/18.

- 11. The winner will be shortlisted by Instagrammers of Sydney and the winner will then be selected by the Promoter. The Judges will be looking for the most engaging and visually striking entries that respond to Rookwood's themes of history, culture, remembrance and love. The entries will be judged on the following criteria: a. quality, not quantity; b. originality; and/or c. creativity.
- 12. The Judges' decision is final. The winner will be contacted using the details provided on entry.
- 13. The Promoter reserves the right to substitute an alternative prize of at least equal value if circumstances make this necessary.
- 14. If any prize is declined, or the winner cannot take up a prize or be contacted within 7 days, the prize will be forfeited and a supplementary winner may be awarded the prize, at the Promoter's sole discretion.
- 15. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for entries that are lost, delayed, corrupted, damaged, misdirected or incomplete or not received by the relevant closing date for any reason.
- 16. The prize is non-transferable and no other alternative will be offered. The Promoter will not be responsible for any inability of a prize-winner to take up the specified prize.
- 17. It is a condition of entry that you agree to public posting with the hashtag and tagging @rookwoodcemetery Instagram account.
- 18. You agree to allow the Promoter to post your name and Instagram or Facebook handle as part of the promotions.
- 19. The Promoter reserves the right to suspend, cancel or amend the promotion and/or revise these terms and conditions at any time without giving prior notice and by continuing to take part in the promotion subsequent to any revision of these terms and conditions, entrants shall be deemed to have agreed to any such new or amended terms.
- 20. The Promoter may, in its sole discretion, disqualify entries deemed to be non-compliant with these terms and conditions. The Promoter's decisions as to which entries are eligible to take part in this promotion, and as to any other aspect of this promotion, are final. No correspondence will be entered into.
- 21. Rookwood is a working cemetery. Entrants are to be respectful and considerate to any families or other members of the public who are attending the site for a funeral/visiting a grave. Entrants are not to submit any offensive and discriminative material and will find their post removed if evident in their image/comments. Entrants must not submit photos of grave inscriptions (they need to be blurred or not visible at all) or use props that could be considered insensitive (eg skeletons).
- 22. This promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Facebook or Instagram and by entering this promotion you hereby release Facebook and Instagram from any liability in respect of this promotion. You are providing your information to the Promoter and not to Facebook. The information you provide will only be used for the purposes of administering the promotion.
- 23. You may enter as many times as you like, as long as within competition start and end dates.
- 24. Entry into this promotion is deemed acceptance of these terms and conditions.

- 25. The Promoter reserves the right to disqualify entrants from this promotion if it has any reason to believe that efforts have been made to distort the competitive process or spirit of the promotion.
- 26. If any provision of these terms and conditions is held invalid by any law, rule, order or regulation of any government, or by the final determination of any court of a competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the enforceability of any other provisions not held to be invalid.
- 27. This promotion and all issues arising out of it shall be governed in accordance with Australian law and are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Australian courts.
- 28. The promoter of this promotion is Rookwood General Cemeteries Reserve Land Manager (ABN 65 959 157 751) of 1 Hawthorne Avenue, Rookwood, New South Wales, 2141 ("Promoter").

COPYRIGHT

By entering this competition, you grant the @igerssydney and/or @rookwoodcemetery the right to the following:

- 29. Maintain a digital copy of the photograph
- 30. Reproduce the photo on their websites and social media platforms
- 31. Warrant that you are the owner of all intellectual property rights in the photograph or have obtained all necessary approvals to permit the use of the photograph in the competition. Photographs that infringes intellectual property rights will be immediately removed from the Competition.
- 32. You agree to indemnify @igerssydney and @rookwoodcemetery against any costs that @igerssydney or @rookwoodcemetery may incur as a result of any intellectual property rights infringement.
- 33. @igerssydney and any sponsor or partner of the Competition may reproduce the photograph (or any part of it) in any media format, including but not limited to advertisements, postcards, brochures, posters, television/print media, website, social media, and annual reports.
- 34. @igerssydney and any sponsor or partner of the Competition will acknowledge you in all publicity as the photographer